

No. 08-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Georgia, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KENNY A., by his next friend
Linda Winn, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: June 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. IN MANDATING “REASONABLE” FEES, CONGRESS SOUGHT FEES SUFFICIENT TO ATTRACT COMPETENT COUNSEL	9
A. If the Lodestar Is Sufficient to Attract Competent Counsel, It Is Irrelevant Whether Counsel Has Performed Superbly	13
B. If the Lodestar Is Sufficient to Attract Competent Counsel, It Is Irrelevant Whether Counsel Has Achieved Exceptional Results	14

	Page
II. BY HOLDING OUT THE POSSIBILITY OF ENHANCEMENTS BASED ON QUALITY OF PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS OBTAINED, THE COURT ENCOURAGES INEFFICIENT FEE DISPUTES	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD PROHIBIT ALL ENHANCEMENTS OF THE LODESTAR AMOUNT	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1986)	10, 12
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)	1, 11
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9, 11, 17
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5 th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> [" <i>Delaware Valley I</i> "], 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 17
 Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1988	2, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	9, 14, 15

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

Harper Lee, *To Kill a Mockingbird* (1960) 21

Stephen Jones and Jennifer Gideon,
*United States v. McVeigh: Defending
the “Most Hated Man in America,”*
51 Okla. L. Rev. 617 (1988) 22

Michael E. Tigar, *Defending*,
74 Tex. L. Rev. 101 (1995) 22

www.ronwoodslaw.com 22

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) 9-10

S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976) 10
